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FY 2026 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

1. Investments in critical infrastructure to maintain and improve quality of life in the City of Fairhope 

continue to be our primary focus, by utilizing external funding sources where applicable and the 

strategic use of our reserves.

• $62.4 Million in Utility System Improvements 

• $4.3 Million in road resurfacing, on-street parking and drainage projects, and sidewalks

• $4.1 Million in traffic and transportation improvement projects

2. Protecting our natural environment for the enjoyment of all patrons by maintaining safe, clean, 

aesthetically pleasing City parks and designated recreation areas and facilities.

• $6.3 Million in parks and facility investments

• $6.2 Million investment for K-1 Center (Grants $3.5M)

3. Personnel Costs

• Salaries and Benefits are budgeted at an 11.6% increase in comparison to FY25 Budget.   This 

increase includes a notable increase in health insurance costs as well as Merit and Cost of Living 

Wage increases for FY26. 

• 13 New positions in General Government (6 FT and 7 PT)



FY2026 TOTAL 
BUDGET BY 

FUNDS

FUND DESCRIPTION FY2026 BUDGET AMOUNT

GENERAL FUND $56,841,939

SANITATION FUND $4,902,015

GAS FUND $16,436,227

ELECTRIC FUND $30,442,065

WATER/WASTE WATER FUND $70,178,703

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND $21,911,893

IMPACT FEES FUND $3,232,103

GAS TAX FUND $118,600

REBUILD ALABAMA FUND $396,000

MUNICAL CAPTIAL 

IMPROVEMENT FUND

$230,000

CORRECTION FUND $100,000

TOTAL FUNDS BUDGET $204,789,545



FUND FY2025 

BUDGET

FY2026 

BUDGET

% 

CHANGE

GENERAL FUND $53,742,243 $56,841,939 6.8%

SANITATION FUND $4,430,596 $4,902,015 10.6%

GAS FUND $15,799,927 $16,436,227 4.0%

ELECTRIC FUND $30,619,070 $30,442,065 (0.6%)

WATER/WASTEWATER 

FUND

63,246,194 $70,178,703 11.0%

CAPITAL PROJECT 

FUND

$20,449,724 $21,911,893 7.2%

IMPACT FEES FUND $2,471,750 $3,232,103 30.8%

GAS TAX FUND $116,500 $118,600 1.8%

REBUILD ALABAMA 

FUND

$219,614 $396,000 80.3%

MUNICAL CAPTIAL 

IMPROVEMENT FUND

$230,000 $230,000 0.0%

CORRECTION FUND $0 $100,000

TOTAL FUNDS BUDGET $191,325,618 $204,789,545 7.0%

YEAR TO 
YEAR 

BUDGET 
COMPARISON 

BY FUND
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INVESTMENT IN INFRASTRUCTURE



INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

• Non-departmental Facilities 
($523K)

• Library 

• HVAC Improvements 

• Boys & Girls Club

• New Playground Equipment 

• New Laundry addition

• HVAC Improvements

• Haven

• Phase ll Building Renovations

• HVAC Improvements



INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

• Recreation ($2.3M)

• -Municipal Pool (MEP & Structural 
Repairs)

• -Volanta Park Bleachers, Shade 
Structures & Security Lighting 

• -Majors Field Press Box and Walkways 
Renovation & Bathroom/Concessions 
Replacement

• -Barnwell Youth Football improvements

• -Flying Creek Nature Preserve and John 
Martin Nature Center



INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

• Streets ($8.4M)

• Street Resurfacing

• Drainage Improvements

• Traffic Improvements

• Sidewalk Construction



INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

• Civic Center/Nix 
Center/Museum ($872K)

• Building improvements

• ADA Compliant Walkway

• Welcome Center Renovations



INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

• Quail Creek Golf Course ($320K)

•   Golf Greens Renovation

• New Bathroom For Holes #2 & #3



UTILITIES INVESTMENT IN 
INFRASTRUCTURE 



GAS DEPARTMENT ($7.1M)

• Cast Iron Pipe Replacement Phase Il 
Construction and Inspections

• Cast Iron Pipe Replacement Phase lll 
Engineering Design

• I -10 Gas Main and CR 64 Widening 
Project 

• New Regulators & High-Pressure 
Valves 

• Additional Upgrades and 
Improvements



ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT ($6.8M)

• 44 KV Loop for Redundant System

• Lighting Improvements

• Traffic Light Upgrades – N. Section/Volanta and N. 
Section/Gayfer

• New LED Lights & Poles (Veterans Dr) 

• Additional Upgrades and Improvements



WATER DEPARTMENT ($26.9M)

• 16" WTM Hwy 181/Fairhope Ave/Gayfer Rd 
to CR-13

• Phase (1 of 2) - 24" Water Distribution Trunk 
Line from WTP#2 to CR 13 along Fairhope 
Ave

• New Water Mains and Water Lines

• New Water Treatment plant

• New Water Tank (2M Gallons capacity)

• Testing for New Wells & New Well 
Construction

• Additional Upgrades and Improvements



WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 
($21.5M)

• Force Main Upgrades

• Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades & 
Expansion

• Lift Station Upgrades

• Bypass Pumps Installation

• Force Main Upgrades – Support of RESTORE 
project

• Additional Upgrades and Improvements



INVESTMENT IN EQUIPMENT 



INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT

• General Government ($313K)

• Vehicles & New Shuttle Bus

• Upgrade Fuel Master Equipment 

• Lidar sensor for Drone for mapping

• Police Department ($651K)

• Vehicles Fitted With Police Equipment 

• Dispatch Console Furniture

• Handheld radios

• Fire Department ($2.7M)

• New Fire Engine and Equipment (2)

• New Ladder Truck



INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT

• Recreation/Marina ($256K)

• Skid Steer

• Remote track incline mower

• Fitness equipment for Rec Center

• Street Department ($240K)

• Skid Steer

• Steel Wheel Roller

• New Vehicles  



INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT

• Landscape ($248K)

• Crew vehicle

• New Water Truck

• Standup Mower

• Gator w/dump body

• Fleet Maintenance ($35K)

• Welding Machines

• Quail Creek Golf Course ($76K)

• Mowers

• Fertilizer Spreader



INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT

• Gas Department ($47K)

• Vehicle

• Electric Department ($679K)

• Bucket Truck

• Flat Bed Dump Truck

• Trenching Buckets

• Meter Testing Station & Analyzer



INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL 
EQUIPMENT

• Water Department ($352K)

• Vehicle

• Boring Tanker Truck

• Submersible Well Pump

• Spare Motor and Trench Box

• Wastewater Department ($482K)

• Vehicle

• Lift Station Crane Truck

• Mini Excavator & Trailer

• Inspection Camera 

• Sanitation ($883K)

• Automated Side Loader Garbage Truck

• Knuckle Boom Trash Trucks (2)

• Third Eye Vehicle Tracking



COMMUNITY 
APPROPRIATIONS

Totaling more than $1.7 million 

• Library ($919K)

• The Haven ($159K)

• Rotary Youth Club ($57K)

• Airport Authority ($305K)

• Community Partners ($279K)

• Eastern Shore Art Center

• Eastern Shore Chamber of Commerce

• Downtown Fairhope Business Association

• Ecumenical Ministries

• Baldwin County Economic Development 
Alliance

• Mobile Bay NEP

• Others



PERSONNEL

13 NEW POSITIONS

• 2 Golf Operations positions (PT)

• 1 Planning Position

• 1 Purchasing Position

• 4 Police Positions (3 PT, 1 FT)

• 2 Public Works positions 

• 1 Recreation position (PT)  

• 2 Sanitation positions (1 FT, 1 PT)

18 Reclassifications, title changes, and promotions 
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